SMD Type
www.kexin.com.cn 1
Diodes
Schottky Diodes
RB056L-40
■ Features
 ● Small power mold type(PMDS)
 ● High reliability
 ● Low IR
2.6±0.15
0.1±0.02
2.0±0.2
5.
0±
0.
3
1.
2±
0.
3
4.
5±
0.
2
1.5±0.2
SOD-106 Unit:mm
■ Absolute Maximum Ratings Ta = 25℃
Parameter Symbol Rating Unit
 Reverse  Voltage VRM 40
 Reverse Voltage VR 40
 Average Forward Rectified Current IO 3
 Non-Repetitive Forward Current Surge Peak   (Note.1) IFSM 70
 Junction Temperature TJ 150
 Storage Temperature range Tstg  -40 to 150
Note.1: 60Hz half sin wave, one cycle,non-repetitive at TJ=25ºC
℃
A
V
■ Electrical Characteristics Ta = 25℃
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
 Reverse breakdown voltage VR  IR= 100 uA 40
 IF= 2A 0.58
 IF= 3A 0.67
 Reverse voltage leakage current IR  VR=40 V 50  uA
 Forward voltage VF
V
■ Marking
Marking 53
Anode
Cathode
SMD Type
Diodes
Schottky Diodes
RB056L-40
■ Typical  Characterisitics
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 :
 I
F
(A
)
FORWARD VOLTAGE : VF(mV)
VF-IF CHARACTERISTICS
R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 :
 I
R
(u
A
)
REVERSE VOLTAGE : VR(V)
VR-IR CHARACTERISTICS
C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
 B
E
T
W
E
E
N
T
E
R
M
IN
A
L
S
 :
 C
t(p
F
)
REVERSE VOLTAGE : VR(V)
VR-Ct CHARACTERISTICS
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 V
O
L
T
A
G
E
 :
 V
F
(m
V
)
VF DISPERSION MAP
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1000
10000
100000
0 10 20 30 40
Tj = 75°C
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 150°C
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 9001000
Tj = 75°C
Tj = 25°C
Tj = 125°C
Tj = - 25°C
Tj = 150°C
10
100
1000
0 10 20 30
Tj = 25°C
f = 1MHz
550
560
570
580
590
600
610
620
630
640
AVE : 577.3mV
Tj=25°C
IF=3.0A
n=30pcs
50
100
150
200
250
AVE : 98A
R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 :
 I
R
(u
A
)
IR DISPERSION MAP
C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
 B
E
T
W
E
E
N
T
E
R
M
IN
A
L
S
 :
 C
t(p
F
)
Ct DISPERSION MAP
P
E
A
K
 S
U
R
G
E
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 :
 I
F
S
M
(A
)
IFSM DISPERSION MAP
R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 R
E
C
O
V
E
R
Y
 T
IM
E
 :
 t
rr
(n
s)
trr DISPERSION MAP
280
290
300
310
320
330
340
350
360
370
AVE : 296pF
Tj=25°C
f=1MHz
VR=0V
n=10pcs
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
Tj=25°C
VR=40V
n=30pcs
AVE : 7.4uA
8.3ms
IFSM 1cyc
Ta=25°C
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
AVE : 8.2ns
Tj=25°C
IF=0.5A
IR=1.0A
Irr / IR=0.25
n=10pcs
10
100
1000
1 10 100
P
E
A
K
 S
U
R
G
E
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 :
 I
F
S
M
(A
)
NUMBER OF CYCLES
IFSM-CYCLE
8.3
IFSM
1cyc
ms
8.3
ms
Ta=25°C
SMD Type
www.kexin.com.cn 3
Diodes
Schottky Diodes
RB056L-40
■ Typical  Characterisitics
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 P
O
W
E
R
D
IS
P
E
R
S
IO
N
 :
 P
F
(W
)
AVERAGE RECTIFIED
FORWARD CURRENT : Io(A)
Io-PF CHARACTERISTICS
R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 P
O
W
E
R
D
IS
P
E
R
S
IO
N
 :
 P
R
(W
)
REVERSE VOLTAGE : VR(V)
VR-PR CHARACTERISTICS
0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
1.6
1.8
2.0
0 10 20 30 40
D = 1/2
DC
Sin(θ=180)
Tj = 150°C
0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
0 0.5 1 1.5 2
D = 1/2
DC
Sin(θ=180)
Tj = 150°C
10
100
1000
1 10 100
P
E
A
K
 S
U
R
G
E
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 :
 I
F
S
M
(A
)
TIME : t(ms)
IFSM-t CHARACTERISTICS
IFSM
time
Ta=25°C
1cyc
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
D = 1/2
DC
Sin(θ=180)
0.1
1
10
100
1000
0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000
Rth(j-a)
Rth(j-c)
A
V
E
R
A
G
E
 R
E
C
T
IF
IE
D
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 :
 I
o
(A
)
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE : Ta(°C)
DERATING CURVE (Io-Ta)
T Tj=150°C
D=t/T
t VR
Io
VR=VRM/2
0A
0V
T
R
A
N
S
IE
N
T
T
H
E
R
M
A
L
 I
M
P
E
D
A
N
C
E
 :
 R
th
(°
C
/W
)
TIME : t(s)
Rth-t CHARACTERISTICS
1ms
IM=10mA IF=0.5A
300us
time
Mounted on glass epoxy board
5
10
15
20
25
30
AVE : 8.1kV
No Break at 30kV
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
D = 1/2
DC
Sin(θ=180)A
V
E
R
A
G
E
 R
E
C
T
IF
IE
D
F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 :
 I
o
(A
)
CASE TEMPERATURE : Tc(°C)
DERATING CURVE (Io-Tc)
E
L
E
C
T
R
O
S
T
A
T
IC
D
IS
C
H
A
R
G
E
 T
E
S
T
 E
S
D
(k
V
)
ESD DISPERSION MAP
C=100pF
R=1.5kΩ
C=200pF
R=0Ω
T Tj=150°C
D=t/T
t VR
Io
VR=VRM/2
0A
0V